3General Algebraic Modeling System (GAMS) is a high-level modeling system for mathematical programming and opti-
mization. The GAMS code can be provided by the authors upon request.

2

B Sensitivity Analysis to Changes in Taxes

The simulations reported in Section 7 solves the optimal taxes endogenously: (i) the tax on real
money balances τm, (ii) the bank fee tax τf , and (iii) tax on goods τc. Next, to provide additional
information on how the model behaves, we solve the model using exogenous taxes. This essentially
means that equations (A.21) to (A.23), and (A.25) to (A.27), are removed. We fix either τf or τm, vary
the other, and calculate τc residually so that the government budget constraint is satisfied.

Figures 3 to 5 hold τm = 20%, and increases τf from -40% to 60%. In Figure 3, the endogenous tax
on goods, τc, varies slightly, though it is not very sensitive. Figure 4 shows a slight rise in the share
of consumption of output c/y, and slight fall in leisure l. Finally, Figure 5 shows that as tax on bank
fees τf increases, the share of money usage m increases, and therefore, the cutoff between cash and
bank accounts j increases - as discussed in the paper.

Changes as τf increases:

Figure 3: τm (fixed) and τc

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ta
u
m

,t
au

c

tauf

taum tauc

Figure 4: c/y and l

63.0%

63.5%

64.0%

64.5%

65.0%

65.5%

66.0%

66.5%

67.0%

67.5%

68.0%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

c/
y,

 l

tauf

c/y l

Figure 5: j and m

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

j,
m

tauf

j m

Next, Figures 6 to 8 hold τf = 20%, and raise τm from -10% to 80%. Figure 6 reports only a slight
change in τc - a slight fall. Figure 4 shows that both the share of consumption from output, c/y, and
leisure, l, are both stable, though the share of consumption from output slightly rises, while leisure
slightly falls. Finally, Figure 8 shows that as tax on real money balances τm increases, the share of
money m falls, as well as j falls, as discussed in the paper.

Changes as τm increases:

Figure 6: τf (fixed) and τc

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

-10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%